

Case Western Reserve University School of Law Scholarly Commons

War Crimes Memoranda

War Crimes

2006

To What Extent Is ICTY Rule 90(H)(Ii), ICTR Rule 90(G)(Ii), Or The Rule From Browne V. Dunn, Followed In The Laws Of Different Nations?

Susanne Townsend

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarlycommons.law.case.edu/war_crimes_memos



Part of the Criminal Law Commons, and the International Law Commons

Recommended Citation

Townsend, Susanne, "To What Extent Is ICTY Rule 90(H)(Ii), ICTR Rule 90(G)(Ii), Or The Rule From Browne V. Dunn, Followed In The Laws Of Different Nations?" (2006). War Crimes Memoranda. 141. https://scholarlycommons.law.case.edu/war_crimes_memos/141

This Memo is brought to you for free and open access by the War Crimes at Case Western Reserve University School of Law Scholarly Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in War Crimes Memoranda by an authorized administrator of Case Western Reserve University School of Law Scholarly Commons.

CASE WESTERN RESERVE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW INTERNATIONAL WAR CRIMES RESEARCH LAB

MEMORANDUM FOR THE OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTOR OF THE SPECIAL COURT FOR SIERRA LEONE

ISSUE FOUR:

TO WHAT EXTENT IS ICTY RULE 90(h)(ii), ICTR RULE 90(g)(ii), OR THE RULE FROM *BROWNE V. DUNN*, FOLLOWED IN THE LAWS OF DIFFERENT NATIONS?

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Issue	5
B. Summary of conclusions	6
1. The Principle of Allowing Witnesses to Explain Discrepancies Between The Testimony and the Cross-Examining Party's Version of Events is a Principle Applied In Most Common Law Nations	
2. Nations That Do Not Apply the Principle Are Either Civil Law Nations or Nations That Consider the Principle Contrary to Professional Privilege and the Prosecutorial Onus.	6
3. In Legal Systems That Do Apply the Principle, the Consequences For a Breavary and Depend Upon the Discretion of the Judge	
4. The Principle of Allowing Witnesses to Explain Discrepancies Between The Testimony and the Cross-Examining Party's Version of Events is not Customar International Law.	y
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	8
A. Rule 90(h)(ii) of the ICTY and Rule 90(g)(ii) of the ICTR	8
B. The Origin of the Rule	.11
C. The Rationale Behind <i>Browne</i> and Rule 90(h)(ii) of the ICTY Rules of Procedure and Evidence	13
D. The Status of the Rule from <i>Browne</i> and Controversy Surrounding the Rule.	.15

III. LEGAL ANALYSIS	17
A. To What Extent is the Principle Applied in Different Legal Systems?	17
1. Canada	17
2. Australia	21
3. South Africa	23
4. Other Common Law Nations	24
B. In Legal Systems That Do Not Apply Browne, Why is it Not Applied?	25
1. The United States	26
a. Prior Inconsistent Statements	26
b. Bias	28
2. Rationale For Exclusion of the Broader Rule in <i>Browne</i> from U.S. Law	23
a. Legal Professional Privilege	30
b. The Prosecution Onus	30
C. In Legal Systems That Do Apply the Principle, What Are the Consequence of a Breach of the Rule?	
1. Exclusion of Contradictory Evidence	31
2. Effect on Weight, Rather Than Admissibility	33
3. Recall of Witness to the Stand	34
4. Discretion to Disregard the Rule	36
5. Other Alternatives to Denying Admissibility	37
D. Is Browne applicable to the SCSL as Customary International Law?	38
VI CONCLUSION	40

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Legislation

- 1. Canada Evidence Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-5, s. 10 and R.S.C. 1985, c. C-5, s. 11.
- 2. Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, 18 USCS §3481-3510.
- 3. Rules of Procedure and Evidence for the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, Rule 90(g)(ii), http://65.18.216.88/ENGLISH/rules/260503/amend13.pdf (accessed April 20, 2006).
- 4. Rules of Procedure and Evidence for the Special Court for Sierra Leone, Rule 90(f), http://www.sc-sl.org/scsl-procedure.html (accessed April 20, 2004).

Court and Tribunal Cases

- 5. Allied Pastoral Holdings Pty. Ltd. v. Federal Commission of Taxation, 44 A.L.R. (Australian Law Reports) 607, http://w3.lexis.com/lawschoolreg/xlinklogin04. ?key=4108abe253b26f2b941015199 acd842&ORIGINATION_CODE=00086& Autosubmit =yes&pp=002&com=2%2c%202&powernav=on&searchtype= get&search=1%20N.S.W.L.R.%201&topframe=on (accessed April 20, 2006).
- 6. Boyce v. The Queen (unreported) C.A. B'DOS. SUIT NO. 35 OF 2001, [2003] BBSC 13, http://www.commonlii.org// cgi-bin/disp.pl/bb/cases/BBSC/2003/13.htm (accessed April 20, 2006).
- 7. Ferrieux v. Banque Indosuez Vanuatu Ltd [1990] VUSC 1; [1980-1994] Van LR 462.
- 8. In a Matter of an Arbitration Between: Community Health Care Workers Union, and Community Lifecare, Inc., Re: Application of the Rule in Browne v. Dunn to Evidence in Shift Premium Grievances; and Re Responsibility for Cost of Photocopying Documents, 2001 C.L.A.S.J. LEXIS 2522; 2001 C.L.A.S.J. 616632; 65 C.L.A.S. 77.
- 9. Jarc v. The Queen, [2002] NTCCA 6, No. CA 22 of 2000.
- 10. McAvoy v. Goodyear Tyre & Rubber Company, (1972) NI 217.
- 11. *Modi v. Paradise Fine Foods*, "Interim Decision of the Ontario Human Rights Commission" 2005 HRTO 19, (June 2005), http://www.hrto.ca (accessed April, 2006).

- 12. Kapgold Limited and Another v Colonia Insurance Company, Limited Court of Appeal (Civil Division)(Transcript: Association), http://w3.lexis.com/lawschoolreg/researchlogin04.asp, (November 9, 1990).
- 13. Peter Thomas Mahon v. Air New Zealand [1981] 1 N.Z.L.R. 618.
- 14. Palmer and Palmer v. The Queen, (1979), 50 C.C.C. (2d) 193.
- 15. Pay Less Superbarn (NSW) Pty Limited v O'Gara, (1990) 19 NSWLR 551 at 555.
- 16. President of the Republic of South Africa and others v South African Rugby Football Union and others (CCT16/98) 2000 (1) SA 1; 1999 (10) BCLR 1059; [1999] ZACC 11 (10 September 1999), [¶ 62], http://www.commonlii.org/za/cases/ZACC/1999/11.html (accessed April 20, 2006).
- 17. *Prosecutor v. Naser Oric*, Case No. IT-03-68-I, "The Decision on Partly Confidential Defence Motion Regarding the Consequences of a Party Failing to Put its Case to Witnesses Pursuant to Rule 90(h)(ii)," http://www.un.org/icty/cases-e/index-e.htm (accessed April 20, 2006).
- 18. Prosecutor v. Radoslav Brdjanin and Momir Talic, Case No. IT-99-36-T, "Decision on 'Motion to Declare Rule 90(H)(ii) Void to the Extent it is in Violation of Article 21 of the Statute of the International Tribunal' by the Accused Radoslav Brdjanin and on 'Rule 90(H)(ii) Submissions' by the Accused Momir Talic", 2002, http://Judicial Supplement 31 bis The Prosecutor v_ Radoslav Brdjanin and Momir Talic Case No_ IT-99-36-T Ruling on protest against 90hii.htm (accessed April 20, 2006).
- 19. Regina v. McNeill, 144 C.C.C. (3d) 551.
- 20. Regina v. Pargelen, 31 O.R. (3d) 504.
- 21. State v. Simon Ganga [1994] PNGLR 323.
- 22. Stewart v. Canadian Broadcasting Corp., 156 D.L.R. (4th) 325.
- 23. United States v. Marzano, 537 F.2d 257.
- 24. United States v. Young, 86 F.3d 944 (1996).
- 25. Wah Hing Fat Realty Company, Ltd. v. The Commissioner of Inland Revenue, HCIA000007/2001 H.K. Bd. Rev. Vol. 17, http://www.gov.hk/bor/eng/pdf/judgment/v17_3rd.pdf, (accessed April 21, 2006).
- 26. Xiu Zhen Huang v. Rheem Australia Pty Ltd, Australian Industrial Relations Commission PR954993, Au. Ind. Rel. Comm., http://www.airc.gov.au/fullbench/PR954993.htm, (February 9, 2005).

Treatises and Books

- 27. John A. Ackerman and Eugene O'Sullivan, *Practice and Procedure of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia*, 437 (Kluwer Law International 2000).
- 28. M.I. Aronson, *Litigation Evidence and Procedure*, 651 (Butterworths 1979).
- 29. Barry E. Carter, Philip R. Trimble, Curtis A. Bradley, *International Law*, (4th Ed Aspen, 2003).
- 30. Steven Goode and Olin Guy Wellborn III, Courtroom Evidence Handbook, 2005-2006 Student Edition, (West 1995).
- 31. Virginia Morris and Michael P. Scharf, *An Insider's Guide to the International Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia*, (Transnational 1995).
- 32. Deborah L. Rhode and David Luban, *Legal Ethics*, (4th Ed. Foundation Press 2004).
- 33. Eric Stover, *The Witnesses: War Crimes and the Promise of Justice in The Hague*, (University of Pennsylvania Press 2005).

Journals and Law Review Articles

- 34. Australian Law Reform Commission, "*Examination and Cross-Examination of Witnesses*" §5.135, http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/other/alrc/publications/dp/69/05.html (accessed April 20, 2006).
- 35. Bar Brief, *A Report From the Hague*, NSW Bar Assoc. N.L., at 2, http://www.nswbar.asn.au/ database/bar_brief/documents/ BB116_000.pdf (April, 2004).
- 36. Christopher Hilkson, *Cross-examining the expert witness*, The Continuing Legal Education Society of British Columbia (December 2001), www.cle.ba.ca/CLE /Analysis/Collection/01 -5026201-crossexamination.htm (accessed April 20, 2006).
- 37. F. Paul Morrison and Christopher A. Wayland, *Browne v. Dunn and Similar Fact Evidence- Isles of Change in a Calm Civil Evidence Sea*, (McCarthy 2003), http://www.mccarthy.ca/pubs/ publication.asp?pub_code=1340, (accessed April 20, 2006).

- 38. Gilles Renaud, *The Rule in* Browne v. Dunn: *Should It Be Undone?*, 6 GONZ. J. INT'L L. (2002-03), http://www.accross.borders.com (accessed April 20, 2006).
- 39. Justice Rolfe, *The Rule in Browne v. Dunn*, Au. Const. L. Nsltr. Issue 29, http://www.amor-smith.com/pracproc/03-115.htm (accessed April 21, 2006).

Miscellaneous/Websites

- 40. PriceWaterhouseCoopers, *Legal Advice Privilege*, http://www.pwcglobal.com/extweb/manissue.nsf/docid/B9A592B1F5A45F95CA2570D600089761# (December, 2005).
- 41. United Nations Press Release, *Comunique de presse*, *The Hague*, 8 December, 1999, JL/PIS/453-E, "Amendments and Additions to the Tribunal's Rules of Procedure and Evidence Adopted at the 21st Plenary Session," http://www.un.org/icty/pressreal/p453-e.htm (accessed April 21, 2006).
- 42. Wikipedia, "*Adversarial System*," http://en.wikipedia.org.wiki/Adversarial_system (accessed April 20, 2006).
- 43. Wikipedia, "*Browne v Dunn*", http://en.wikipedia.org.wiki/Browne_v_Dunn (accessed April 20, 2006).
- 44. Wikipedia, "*Burden of Proof*," http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Burden_of_proof (accessed April 20, 2006).
- 45. Wikipedia, "*Civil Law (Legal System)*," http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Civil_law_ %28legal system%29 (accessed April 20, 2006).
- 46. Wikipedia, "*Inquisitorial System*," http://en.wikipedia.org.wiki/Inquisitorial_system (accessed April 20, 2006).
